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March 9, 2020

Preston Becker, Administrator
Boundary County Nursing Home
6640 Kaniksu Street

Bonners Ferry, ID 83805-7532

Provider #: 135004
RE: EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS SURVEY REPORT COVER LLETTER

Dear Mr, Beclker:

On February 26, 2020, an Emergency Preparedness survey was conducted at Boundary
County Nursing Home by the Bureau of Facility Standards/Department of Health & Welfare
to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for
nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. Your facility was
found to be in substantial compliance with Federal regulations during this survey.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, which states that
the facility complies with the requirements of CFR 42, 483.70(a) of the federal requirements.
This form is for your records only and does not need to be returned.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions,
please contact this office at (208) 334-6626, option 3.

Sincerely,

Nate Elkins, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

NE/]j
Enclosure
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The nursing facility is a Type 1l {111} structure,
located on the upper level of a two-story building,
attached to the east end of an adjoining hospital.
The Emergency Electrical Supply System (EPSS)
is powered by an on-site, diesel-fired generator.
The main structure was originally completed in
1955 with a full remode! and addition completed
in 1994, |t is protected throughout with an
automatic fire extinguishing system and an
interconnected fire alarm system with smoke
detection in corridors and open spaces. Currently
the facility is licensed for 28 SNF/NF beds and
had a census of 23 on the date of the survey.

The facility was found to be in substantial
compliance during the annual Emergency
Preparedness Survey conducted on February 26,
2020. The facility was surveyed under the
Emergency Preparedness Rule established by
CMS, in accordance with 42 CFR 483.73.

The Survey was conducted by:
Linda Chaney

Health Facility Surveyor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TTLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. {(See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosabie 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facllity. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued
program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event 1D: 7IN521 Facifity ID: MDS00107C If continuation sheet Page 1 of 1
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March g, 2020

Preston Becker, Administrator
Boundary County Nursing Home
6640 Kaniksu Street

Bonners Ferry, ID 83805-7532

Provider #: 135004

RE:  FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT
COVER LETTER

Dear Mr. Becker:

On February 26, 2020, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted
at Boundary County Nursing Home by the Department of Health & Welfare,
Bureau of Facility Standards to determine if your facility was in compliance with State
Licensure and Federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the
Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found that your facility was not in
substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid program participation
requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a widespread
deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm
that is not immediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby
significant corrections are required.

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be
provided listing licensure health deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of
each sheet, answer each deficiency and state the date when each will be completed.
Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for each federal and state tag in column (X5)




Preston Becker, Administrator
March 9, 2020
Page 2 of 4

Completion Date to signify when you allege that each tag will be back in compliance,
NOTE: The alleged compliance date must be after the "Date Survey Completed”
(located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to Correct” (listed on page 2).
After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign the
Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS-2567 Form in the spaces
provided and return the originals to this office. If a State Form with deficiencies was
issued, it should be signed, dated and returned along with the CMS-2567 Form.

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by March 23,
2020. Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by March 23, 2020, may result in the
imposition of civil monetary penalties by April 13, 2020.

Your PoC must contain the following:

e What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have
been affected by the deficient practice;

e How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same
deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

e What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur;

e How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will
not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

¢ Include dates when corrective action will be completed.

¢ The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey report,
Form CMS-2567. If a State Form was issued as well, it should also be signed, dated
and returned.

All references to federal regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in
Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations.

Remedies may be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by
April 1, 2020, (Opportunity to Correct). Informal dispute resolution of the cited
deficiencies will not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or
revised, as appropriate) on May 26, 2020. A change in the seriousness of the
deficiencies on April 11, 2020, may result in a change in the remedy.




Preston Becker, Administrator
March 9, 2020
Page 3 of 4

The remedy, which will be recommended if substantial compliance has not been
achieved by April 1, 2020, includes the following:

Denial of payment for new admissions effective May 26, 2020.
42 CFR §488.417(a)

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day
of the survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State
Medicaid Agency must deny payments for new admissions.

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that
your provider agreement be terminated on August 26, 2020, if substantial compliance
is not achieved by that time.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition
of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should
the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination
or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal
notification of that determination.

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Nate Elkins,
Supervisor, Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232
Elder Street, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone #: (208) 334-6626, option
3; Fax #: (208) 364-1888, with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you
choose and so indicate, the PoC may constitute your allegation of compliance. We may
accept the written allegation of compliance and presume compliance until substantiated
by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither the CMS Regional Office nor the
State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously recommended remedy, if appropriate.

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we
will recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the
CMS Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on February 26, 2020,
and continue until substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional
Office or State Medicaid Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies), based on changes in
the seriousness of the non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate.

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited
deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an
opportunity, you are required to send your written request and all required information
as directed in Informational Letter #2001-10. Informational Letter #2001-10 can also be
found on the Internet at:




Preston Becker, Administrator
March 9, 2020
Page 4 of 4

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederal Program
s/NursingFacilities/tabid/434/Default.aspx

Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select
the following;:

BES Letters (06/30/11)

2001-10 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process
2001-10 IDR Request Form

This request must be received by March 23, 2020. If your request for informal
dispute resolution is received after March 23, 2020, the request will not be granted.
An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of
any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any
questions, please contact us at (208) 334-6626, option 3.

Sincerely,

Nate Elkins, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

NE/1;
Enclosures
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The nursing facility i 2 Typa (I {111} slructure,
located on the upper level of a two-story building,
aftached to the east end of an adjoining hospital,
The Emergency Electrical Supply System {EPSS)
is powered by an on-site, diesel-fired generator.
The main structure was criginally completed in
1955 with a full remaode! and addition completed
in 1994, 1t Is protected throughout with an
automatic fire extinguishing system and an
interconnected fire alarm system with amoke
detection in corridors and open spaces. Currently
the facility is licensed for 28 SNF/NF bads and
had a census of 23 on the date of the survey.

The foliowing deficiencies were cited during the
“annual Fire/Life Safsty survey conducted on
February 26, 2020. The facility was surveyed
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2012 Edition,
Existing Health Care Occupancy in accordance
with 42 CFR 483.70.

The Survey was conducted by:

Linda Chaney

Health Facilily Surveyor

Facility Fire Safefy & Construction
K 321 Hazardaua Areas - Enclosura K 3z1
&§4=F | CFR(s). NFPA 101

Hazardous Areas - Enclasure

Hazardous areas are protectad by a fire bamier
having 1-hour fire resistance rating (with 3/4 hour
fire rated doars} or an aufomatic fire extinguishing
systern in accordance with 8.7.1 or 18.3.5.9,
When the appreveéd automatic fire extinguishing
system option Is used, the areas shall be
separated from other spaces by smoke resisting

LABORATORY BIRECTOR'S OR mbma RISUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE S SIGNATHE _ TTLE B8y DATE
. N S e C LD @Q//zﬁ/m

Any deficiancy statement aftdss;g wlth an asterisk (") danoles & dificlendy which the Institution may be gxcused from cotrecting providing & i{&atér;ﬁsﬁed that
other safeguards provide sufficlent protection fo the patiania. {(See instruclions,) Extapt for aursing homas, the findings stated above are discisable 90 days
foilowing the data of survey whathsr or not a plan of correctlon is provided. For nursing hamas, the abova findings and plans of gorrection are disclosable 14
days following tho date these documents nre mado available to the faciiity, i deficiencles are cited, an approved plan of cortection is requlsite to continued
program participation.
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K 321 Continued From page 1 K3
Pag 21 Autarnatic Door closure will be ordered Eatimated
partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4, itoday andinstalled on the axygen room 3/15/2020
Doars shall be seif-ciosing ar autornatic-closing door as soon as it arrive's,

and parmittad to have nonrated or field-applied
protective plates that do not excead 48 inchas
fram the botiom of the door.

Describe the floor and zone locations of
hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS,
18.3.2.1, 19.3.5.0

Area Automatic Sprinkler
Separation N/A

a, Boiler and Fuef-Fired Heater Rooms

b. Laundries {Jarger than 100 sguare fgef)

¢. Repair, Maintenance, arid Paint Shops

d. Soilad Linen Rooms (exceedtng 64 gailons}

&, Trash Collection Roams

{exceeding 84 gaflons)

f. Combustlble Storage Roomns/Spaces

{over 50 square feet)

g. Laboratories (if classified as Severa

Hazard - see K322)

This REQUIREMENT is nct met as evidenced

by:

Hased on observation, operational testing and
interview, the faciiity failed to ensuie hazardous
areas were protected with self-closing daors.
Failure to provide self-closing doors for
hazardous areas wouid allow smoke and
dangerows gases to pass freely Inio corridors and
hinder egress of occugants during & fire event.
“This deficient ptactice affected § of 23 residents
and staff on the date of the survey.

Findings Indude:

Duting {he facility taur on February 28, 2020, from
appmxlmata!y 2:00 PM to 3:00 FM, Gbsewaﬂon
revéaied resident room #2256 had a change of use
and was being used for starage, to include

FORM CM5-2887{02-88) Previnis Versians Obsolete Event iC: 7JMG24 Fadlty ID: MDE 003070 If continuatlon sheet Page 2 of B
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLEER
BOUNDARY COUNTY NURSING HOME
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PONNERS FERRY, ID 83805

oD
PREFIX
TAG

5UMW§§’§Y BYATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION %55
PREF{X EAGH CURRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION

TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TOTHE APPRQ??U\TE DaTE
BEFICIENCY)

K3

K 523
55=0

tombustible materials in quantities less than

Continued Fram page 2
oxygen cylinders, Operational testing of the door

revealed it was not self-clasing. When asked, fhe |

Director of Nursing stated the facility had recently
moved the storage and oxygen cylinders fa the
converted room and were unaware the door was
required to be self-closing,

Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 101

18.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas.

Any hazardous areas shall be safeguarded by a
fire barrer having a 1-hour fire resistance rating
or ghalt be provided withl an automatly.
extinguishing system In accordance with 8.7.1.
18.3.2:1.3 The.doors shall be seif-closing or
automatic-closing.

19.3.2.1.5 Hazardous areas shall include, but
shall not be restricted to, the following:

(1) Bollet and fuel-fired heater raoms

(2) Central/bulk laundries larger than 100 ft2 (5.3
mz}

{3) Faint shops

{4) Repair shops

(5) Rooms with solled linen in valume exceeding
64 gal (242 L)

(6) Rooms with coltected trash in volume
exceeding 64 gal (242 L)

(7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 {2 (4.6:m2),
including fepair shops, used for storage of
combustible supplies aad equipmentin quantitias
deamed hazargous by the authority having
jurisdiction

{8} Laborateries employing flammable or

those that would be considered a severe hazard
Gas Equipment - Gylinder and Gontainer Storag
CFR{s): NFPA 101

K 321

K 523

FORM CMS-2567{02-84} Pravious Versians Dbsolate Everd 10: 7JNS2]
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Greater than or equal to 3,000 zukic feet

Storage locations are designed, construcled, and
ventiiated in accordance with 5.1.2.3.2 and
51.3.3.3.

>300 bul <3,000 cubic fest

Starage locations are outdoors in an enclosura or
within an enhclosed interlor space of non- or
limited- combustible construction, with door (or
gates outdoors) that can be secured. Oxidizing
gases are nol stored with flammables, and are
separated from combustibles by 20 feet {5 feet if
sprinklered) or enclosed in a cabinet of
noncombustibie construction having a minimum
1/2 hr. fita protection rating.

Less than or equal to 300 cuhic feet

In & single smoke compartment, individua!
cylinders available for immediate use in patient
care arsas with an aggregate volume of iess than
or equal to 300 cubls feet are not reguired to ba
stored in an enclosure. Cylinders must be
handled with precautions as specified in 11.6.2,
A precautionary sign readable from 5 feat is on
each door or gate of a cylinder storage room,
where the sign inciudes the wording as a
rminimum "CAUTION: OXIDIZING GAS(ES)
STORED WITHIN NO SMOKING."

Storage Is pianned so cylinders are used in order
of which they are received from the suppller.

Emply oylinders are segfegafed from fuil

cylinders. Whén facility émploys cylinders with

integral pressure.gauge, a threshold prassute

cotisiderad emply i establishad, Ermipiy oyliinders
are marked tc avold confusion. Cylinders stored
in the open are protected from weather.

11.3.1, 11.3.2, 11.3.3, 11.3.4, 11.6,5:(NFPA 99}
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

by,

One placard over each set stating fult or

ply.
Fn adésfson Tags will be placed on each

a7 néjerstatmg wether ihey are full in use or
it

Tram%lng of this process wil be done with all
nursing staff,
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K923 Continued From page 3 K923
Gas Equipmeant - Cylinder and Container Storage ])éygen“f‘anks will be seperated in two g?ﬁ%’?;ag%ge
aup ¥ g arent tank holders.
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FREFIX
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BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
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K923

Continued From page 4

| Based on observation and Entérview, the facility

faited ta ensyre medical gas cylinders and oxygen
storage areas were maintained in accordance
with NFPA 98, Failure to prnper_ly sign oxygen
sforage areas énd segregate full cylinders from,
emply, cauld lead to ignitiofi of an oxygen rich
environimerit, andfar the potential to inadvertently
use the incorrect cylinder during an emergency
requiring supplemental oxygen, This deficient
practice affected 5 of 23 residents and staff on
the date of the survey.

Findings include:
During tha faciity four-on February 26, 2020, at

approximately 3:00 PM, observation revealed the
oxygen storage room was not identified as an

oxygen storage aroa with the required sighage.

Additionally, full and empty oxygen cylinders wre
bemg stored togethér. There was no segregation
or slgngge to Indlcate whare full and émply
oxygen cylinders should be stored. The emply
oxygen cylinders were alao not iabefed. When.

asked, the Director of Nursing ‘and Facilities

Director stated the facility was not aware of the
requirerments for signage, sagregation of fuli and
erpty oxygen cylinders.or the need lo label
empty cylinders.

Actual NFPA standard:

NFPA 98

11,3«4 S;gns;

1.3.4.1 A precautionary sign, readable from a
distance of 1.5 m (5 ft}, shali be.displayed on
each door or gate of the storage room ar
enclosure,

11.8.5 Special Precautions - Storage of Cylinders

and Containers.

K823

FCHIR CMS-2647(02.08) Previous Versians Dhisolets Evert D: 7N521

Facifty ID: MDS001070 If continuagion sheet Page 5 of B
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K 923 | cantinued From page & K823
11.6.5.1 Storage shail be planned s that
cylinders can be used in the grder in which they
are received from the supplier.
11.6.5.2 If emply and Jull cylinders are stored
within the same enciosure, empty cylinders shall
be segregated from full cylinders,
11.8.5,3 Empty cylinders shall be marked to-avold
confusion and delay it a full cylinder Is needed in
a rapi manner,
FOIRM CMS-2567{02-08; Prayious Versionas Ohsolala Event 0y 7INS21 Fasdity i MD3D21070 ' # continustion shee! Fage Gaof 6



K321 Hazardous Area-Enclosure
Automatic door closer was ordered on 03/03/2020 and arrived on 03/06/2020.

Automatic Door closer were then installed on 03-09-2020, assuring the door to be closed at all times
unless being accessed hy hospital employees.

K923 Gas Equipment-Cylinder and Container Storage

On 02/26/2020 Tanks were separated into separate holders and placards placed above designating
them between fuli and empty.

Also, all Oxygen tags will be used to designate whether the tanks are full, in use or empty. Nursing staff
and Facility Director will be auditing this process to ensure the process is done correctly.

Training of all nursing staff on this process was completed on 03/08/2020.






